LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 91–92.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 8, 1873.

CHAPTER 91.

[Published March 11, 1873.]

AN ACT for the preservation of game in Sauk county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall not be lawful for any person to Game lawscatch, kill or otherwise destroy, or pursue with the in-Sauk county. tent to catch, kill or destroy any prairie hen or chickens, partridge or quail, within the limits of the south assembly district of Sauk county for the term of two years from and after the passage of this act.

SECTION 2. Any person offending against the pro-Penalty for viovisions of the preceding section shall, upon being found guilty, suffer a penalty of five dollars and costs of suit for each and every prairie hen or chicken, partridge or quail so caught or killed, or any attempt to catch or kill such bird.

SECTION 3. This law shall go into effect and be in force after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1873,

CHAPTER 92.

[Published March 11, 1873.]

AN ACT to provide for the purchase of thirteen hundred and twenty six copies of the Legislative Manual for 1873, as contemplated by joint resolutions fourteen, assembly, and eleven, senate.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. The secretary of state is hereby author. May purchase ized to purchase and distribute, as contemplated by Manual. joint resolutions number fourteen, assembly, and eleven, senate. thirteen hundred and twenty-six copies of the Legislative Manual for the year 1873: provided, the cost thereof shall not exceed two dollars and fifty cents per copy, except those copies required by said resolutions to be bound in full morocco and lettered with names, the account for which the said secretary of state shall audit at the regular trade rates for such work.

Appropriated.

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient to carry out the purposes of this act.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1873.

CHAPTER 93.

[Published March 11, 1873.]

AN ACT to amend chapter four hundred and forty-nine of the private and local laws of 1860, entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Oconto."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter two hundred

A mended.

urer.

and ninety of the private and local laws of 1870 is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 1. Section one of chapter two of said chapter four hundred and forty-nine is hereby amended as follows: Where the word, "April" occurs in the second line of said Elective officers section, strike out the same and insert "May." Section two of chapter two of said act is hereby amended as follows: The elective officers of said city shall be a mayor, treasurer, assessor, city clerk and marshal, for the city at large, and for each ward one justice of the Salary of treas- peace, one constable and two aldermen. Section one of chapter three of said act is hereby amended as follows: The treasurer shall receive for his services such salary as the common council shall direct, to be paid out of the general fund of said city, which salary shall in no case exceed the sum of one thousand dollars per annum, to be fixed by resolution of the common council, at least thirty days before the charter election in May, 1873, and annually thereafter, and not to be in-